



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 4325 of 2026

Raj Kumar

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Rajesh Maurya
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Sri Pradeep Mishra, learned counsel holding the brief appeared for the applicant and submits that the matter pertains to sexual intercourse on false promise of marriage. He further submits that the accused/applicant is ready to marry the victim and submits that there may be chances of mediation. Hence seeks to pass over the matter.
2. Learned AGA for the State is present.
3. Issue notice to opposite party no.2 returnable at an early date.
4. List on 23.03.2026 as fresh.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

February 13, 2026

Abhishek Sri.